Shri Suresh Srinivasan Iyer is eligible 
to receive the following remuneration, allowances and 
perquisites/benefits for the performance of his duties 
and responsibilities as the Managing Director & Chief 
Executive Officer. 

A.	 Pay component (Monthly): Consolidated Fixed 
Pay of `15,40,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Forty 
Thousand only)  

B.	 Re-imbursement of other Cash Components 
(Monthly): 

(i)	 Mobile Expenditure: `5,800/- (Rupees Five 
Thousand Eight Hundred only),

ii)	 Business Development Expenditure: 
`28,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight thousand 
only), 

(iii)	Rent: ̀ 67,200/- (Rupees Sixty Seven Thousand 
Two hundred only)

C.	 Non-Cash Component: 

(i)	 Provident Fund: ̀ 1,84,800/- (Rupees One Lakh 
Eighty Four Thousand Eight Hundred only) 
per month i.e. Annually `22,17,600/- (Rupees 
Twenty two lakh Seventeen Thousand Six 
Hundred only). A portion of the same will be 
transferred to the Family Pension Fund as per 
the policy of the Company.

(ii)	 Medical: `9,200 /- (Rupees Nine Thousand 
Two Hundred only) per month i.e. Annually 
`1,10,400/- (Rupees One Lakh Ten Thousand 
Four Hundred only) (By way of group 
Insurance premium/ payment on declaration/ 
combination of both)

(iii)	 Leave Fare Concession (LFC): `19,000 (Rupees 
Nineteen Thousand only) per month i.e. 
Annually `2,28,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh 
twenty eight thousand only per month)  
(For Self and family members).

(iv)	 PL Encashment: Annually `5,84,000/- (Rupees 
Five Lakh Eighty Four Thousand only) 
or `11,68,000/- (Eleven Lakh Sixty Eight 
Thousand only) once in two years. PL can be 
accumulated unto a maximum period of eight 
months (240 days) as per the Policy of the 

Company. Privilege Leave up to a maximum 
of 15 days can be encashed while availing LFC, 
yearly, or 30 days can be encashed if LFC is

[...]

shall be determined by the Board of Directors or its 
designated Committee, currently NRC in accordance 
with the ESOP Scheme document. Any gain arising 
upon exercise of such ESOPs, shall be forming part 
of managerial remuneration as perquisites.

E.	 Performance linked Cash Incentive (Annual): 
`36,96,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs Ninety Six 
thousand only) being 20% of the annual fixed pay 
as per clause A above, based on performance 
evaluation by the NRC/ Board.

(i)	 Pay component shall remain unchanged 
for a period of one year. The same shall be 
reviewed annually based on the performance 
from the date of first appointment.